NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1997, No. 11*

Regulations under the Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Act

I, NEIL RAYMOND CONN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Act.

Dated 27 March 1997.

N R CONN Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF STOCK (CONTROL OF HORMONAL GROWTH PROMOTANTS) REGULATIONS

1. NEW REGULATION

The Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 21 the following:

"22. INFRINGEMENT OFFENCES AND PENALTIES

- "(1) An offence in Column 1 of Schedule 3 is an infringement offence for the purposes of section 23A(1) of the Act.
- "(2) The penalty specified in Column 2 of Schedule 3 is the prescribed penalty payable under section 23A(2) of the Act for an alleged offence against the provision specified opposite in Column 1.".

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 9 April 1997.

Amendments of Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations

2. NEW SCHEDULE

The Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations are amended by inserting at the end the following:

"SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 22

INFRINGEMENT OFFENCES AND PENALTIES

Column 1 Infringement Offence	Column 2 Prescribed Penalty \$
Regulation 8 of the Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations	200
Regulations 12 of the Stock (Control of Hormon Growth Promotants) Regulations	al 200
Regulation 15 of the Stock (Control of Hormona Growth Promotants) Regulations	200".